
 

 
 

Notice of meeting of  
 

West & City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee 
 
To: Councillors Livesley (Chair), Bartlett (Vice-Chair), 

Sue Galloway, Horton, Macdonald, Reid, Simpson-Laing, 
Sunderland and B Watson 
 

Date: Thursday, 15 February 2007 
 

Time: 3.00 pm 
 

Venue: The Guildhall, York 
 

 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
Site visits for this meeting will commence at 11.00 am on 

Wednesday 14 February 2007 at Memorial Gardens. 
 

1. Declarations of Interest   
 

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes  (Pages 3 - 16) 
 

To approve and sign the minutes of the meetings of the West & 
City Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 18 January 
2007 and 30 January 2007. 
 

3. Public Participation   
 

It is at this point in the meeting that members of the public who 
have registered their wish to speak can do so. The deadline for 
registering is by 5pm the day before the meeting. Members of the 
public can speak on specific planning applications or on other 
agenda items or matters within the remit of the committee. 
  
To register please contact the Democracy Officer for the meeting, 
on the details at the foot of this agenda. 

 



 

 
4. Plans List   

 

Members will consider a schedule of reports of the Assistant 
Director (Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to 
planning applications with an outline the proposals and relevant 
policy considerations and the views and advice of consultees and 
officers. 
 

a) 46 Station Road, Upper Poppleton, York (06/02701/FUL)  
(Pages 17 - 24) 
 

One and two storey side extension and single storey extension to 
the rear.  [Rural West York Ward] 
 

b) 1 Poppleton Hall Gardens, Nether Poppleton, York 
(06/02221/FUL)  (Pages 25 - 32) 
 

Single storey extension to the north elevation, pitched roof one and 
two storey extension to the south side elevation, and pitched roof 
double garage at the front (revised scheme).  [Rural West York 
Ward] 
 

c) 26 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York (06/02780/FULM)  
(Pages 33 - 50) 
 

Erection of 3 no. three storey houses and a three storey block 
comprising nine flats and one house, with ancillary garage and 
cycling blocks, after demolition of the existing buildings.  
[Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward] 
 

d) Bar 38, Coney Street, York (06/02788/FUL)  (Pages 51 - 56) 
 

Retention of external seating area.  [Guildhall Ward] 
 

e) 7 Hawkshead Close, York (06/02062/FUL)  (Pages 57 - 68) 
 

Erection of pitched roof two storey detached dwelling on land at 7-9 
Hawkshead Close (resubmission).  [Westfield Ward] 
 

f) 114 Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/02715/FUL)  (Pages 69 - 76) 
 

Change of use from residential dwelling to 6 bedroom guest house 
with owners’ accommodation.  [Micklegate Ward] 
 



 

g) Oakwood Farm, Northfield Lane, Upper Poppleton, York 
(06/02637/FUL)  (Pages 77 - 88) 
 

Change of use to Class B1 (Business Use) and Class B8 (Storage 
and Distribution Use) (resubmission).  [Rural West York Ward] 
 

h) 22 Bewlay Street, York (06/01199/FUL)  (Pages 89 - 98) 
 

Rear dormer (reduction in size of existing unauthorised dormer).  
[Micklegate Ward] 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under 
the  Local Government Act 1972   
 

Democracy Officer 
 
Name: Simon Copley 
Contact Details: 

• Telephone (01904) 551078 

• Email – simon.copley@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democracy Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 
 
Contact details are set out above.  

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



WEST AND CITY CENTRE  AREA PLANNING SUB COMMITTEE    

SITE VISITS 

Wednesday 14 February 2007   

 

Coach departs Memorial Gardens at 11.00 

TIME 

(Approx) 

 

SITE ITEM 

11.15 22 Bewley Street, York 4h 

11.35 114 Bishopthorpe Road, York 4f 

12.15 Oakwood Farm, Northfield Lane, Upper Poppleton 4g 

12:40 46 Station Road, Upper Poppleton 4a 

13:00 1 Poppleton Hall Gardens, Nether Poppleton 4b 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

          

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



Page 2

This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 18 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), STEVE GALLOWAY (SUBSTITUTE 
FOR MACDONALD, FOR AGENDA ITEMS 5B & 
5F), SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, REID, SIMPSON-
LAING AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS MACDONALD AND SUNDERLAND 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR MACDONALD (FOR AGENDA ITEM 
6) 

53. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  
Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
St James Vicarage, 
257A Thanet Road, 
York 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Sue Galloway, 
Horton and Reid 

Hebden Rise Adult 
Training Centre, 
Pateley Place, York 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Sue Galloway, 
Horton and Reid 

  
54. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillors Horton and B Watson declared personal prejudicial interests in 
agenda item 5a (153 Lowther Street, York) as they knew the applicant, left 
the room and took no part in the discussion or decision thereon. 

Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 5a (153 Lowther Street, York) as her partner was the architect 
and she knew the applicant, left the room and took no part in the 
discussion or decision thereon. 

55. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of Annex A to agenda 

Agenda Item 2Page 3



item 6 (Enforcement Cases Update) (minute 59 refers) 
on the grounds that it contained information classed as 
exempt under paragraph 6 of Schedule 12A to Section 
100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) 
(Variation) Order 2006. This information, if disclosed to 
the public, would reveal that the authority proposes to 
give, under any enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person or that 
the Authority proposes to make an order or directive 
under any enactment. 

56. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting of the West & City 
Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 21 
December 2006 be approved and signed by the Chair 
as a correct record. 

57. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 

58. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

58a. 153 Lowther Street, York (06/02437/FUL)  

Members considered a full application, submitted by Steven Burton, for a 
single storey extension to the rear of the property. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 
conditions listed in the report. 

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to design and 
amenity.  As such the proposal complies with Policies 
GP1 and H7 of the City of York Local Plan Deposit 
Draft. 

Page 4



58b. Hebden Rise Adult Training Centre, Pa
[...]
 the decking currently in situ and that this would 
need to be removed, either by agreement with the applicant or by 
enforcement action. 

Representations were received in support of the application, from the 
applicant’s agent, and a photograph of the railings was circulated to 
Members. 

RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 
condition listed in the report. 

REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 
proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to: 

  
- visual impact of the proposal on the character and 

appearance of the conservation area 
- impact on the amenity and privacy of neighbours 
- health and safety  

  
As such the proposal complies with Policy E4 of  the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and Policies GP1 and HE3 of the City 
of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

Page 11



59. ENFORCEMENT CASES UPDATE  

Members received a report which provided a continuing quarterly update 
on the number of enforcement cases currently outstanding for the area 
covered by the Sub-Committee. 
  
Members requested that future reports include business names as well as 
addresses for easy identification of properties. 

RESOLVED:    That the report and updates be noted. 
  
REASON:    To inform Members of ongoing work in this area. 

COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY 
Chair  
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.40 pm. 

Page 12



City of York Council Minutes

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 30 JANUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), HORTON, MACDONALD, REID, 
SIMPSON-LAING AND B WATSON 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY AND 
SUNDERLAND 

60. INSPECTION OF SITES  

The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
42 Neville Terrace, 
York 
  

 As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and objections 
have been received 

 Councillors Horton, 
Macdonald and B 
Watson 

61. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  

Councillor Bartlett declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda item 
3b (2 Clifford Street, York) as a member of the Licensing Sub-Committee 
that had considered an application for the premises.  He left the room and 
took no part in the discussion or decision on the item. 

Councillor Horton declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda items 
3b (2 Clifford Street, York) and 3d (Bar 38, Coney Street, York) as a 
member of the Licensing Sub-Committees that had considered 
applications for these premises.  He left the room and took no part in the 
discussion or decision on these items. 

Councillor Simpson-Laing declared a personal prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 3c (218 Salisbury Terrace, York) as a local resident.  She left 
the room and took no part in the discussion or decision on the item. 

62. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 

Page 13



63. PLANS LIST  

Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 

63a. 42 Neville Terrace, York (06/02557/FUL)  

Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr and Mrs Martin, for 
a  two storey, pitched roof, side extension and garage to the rear, after 
demolition of the outside WC. 

Representations were received in objection to the application, from a 
neighbouring resident. 
  
The case officer briefed Members on factors considere
[...]
provided, and was therefore contrary to Policy C3. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.
  
REASON: The proposed development would result in the loss of 

an existing community facility.  The Local Planning 
Authority considers that application does not 
adequately demonstrate that the existing facility is 
surplus to the requirements of the local community or 
that alternative acceptable sites have been provided.  

Page 15



As such the proposal is contrary to Policy C3 of the 
City of York Draft Local Plan, which states permission 
will only be granted for the redevelopment or change 
of use of existing community facilities where it can be 
demonstrated that the existing land or buildings are 
surplus to, or no longer capable of meeting, the 
existing or future needs of the local community, or 
where it can be demonstrated that alternative 
acceptable sites for the existing use can be provided. 

63d. Bar 38, Coney Street, York (06/02789/FUL)  

Members considered a full application, submitted by Inventive Leisure, for 
the variation of condition 12 of planning permission 97/01825/FUL to 
extend opening hours from 0900 - 2400 Monday - Sunday to 0900 - 0200 
Monday - Wednesday and 0900 - 0300 Thursday – Sunday. 

Representations were received in support of the application, from the 
applicant’s agent. 
  
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
  
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
residential amenity, crime and disorder and the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.  
As such the proposal complies with national planning 
policy guidance note PPS:6, policy E4 of the North 
Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and policies HE3 and S6 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY 
Chair  
The meeting started 
[...]
 submitted details:- 
  
 CS/NP/10A - Alterations and Extensions 
 CS/NP/11A - Proposed Works Elevations 
  
 or any plans or details subsequently agreed in writing by the Local Planning 

Authority as an amendment to the approved plans. 
  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and to ensure that the development is 

carried out only as approved by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
3 VISQ8 Samples of exterior materials to be app 
  
 4 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order), no windows to those shown on the approved plans shall at any time 
be inserted in the side elevation of the property. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of occupants of adjacent residential 

properties. 
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual/residential amenity and the character and 
appearance of the designated Conservation Area. As such the proposal complies 
with PPG15 and  Policies H7, GP1 and HE2 of the City of York Development Control 
Draft Local Plan. 
 
Contact details: 
Author: Richard Mowat Development Control Officer 
Tel No: 01904 551416 

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank



Nether Poppleton

9.8m

El
Sub

Sta

H
A

LL

GARDENS

1

1
4

1
5

1
6

1
2

7

17

27

26
28 32

34

N
ether

E
dge

Pp

8 Well House

Acorn House

1

13

2

TCB

1

CHURCH LANE

C
ottage

W
ilson

C
ottages

W
ilson

H
ouse

1

4

7

9

10

18

8

3

G
ardener's

22
22a

4

LIME TREE HOUSE

5

SCALE

Originating Group

DATE

Drawing No.

c Crown Copyright. Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.

9,St.Leonards Place,York,YO1 2ET
Telephone: 01904 613161

Pr
[...]
y with Policy L1C of the City of York Draft Local Plan 
  
 Informative 
  
 The alternative arrangements of the above condition could be satisfied by the 

completion of a planning obligation made under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by those having a legal interest in the application 
site, requiring financial contribution towards the off site provision of open 
space. The obligation should provide for a financial contribution calculated at 
£1,224 

  
 No development can take place on this site until the public open space has 

been provided or the Planning Obligation has been completed and you are 
reminded of the local planning authority's enforcement powers in this regard. 

  
 
9 VISQ8 Samples of exterior materials to be app 
  
10 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order revoking or re-enacting that 
Order), no door, window or other opening additional to those shown on the 
approved plans shall at any time be inserted into the external elevations of the 
dwelling hereby approved. 

  
 Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of occupants of adjacent residential 

properties. 
 
11 HT1 IN Height 
  
12 PD1 IN Rem of specific Perm Dev rights 
  
 
7.0  INFORMATIVES: 
Notes to Applicant 
 
 1. REASON FOR APPROVAL 
  
In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the proposal, subject to the conditions 
listed above, would not cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged importance, 
with particular reference to visual/residential amenity, parking and the protection of a 
Silver Birch covered by a Tree Preservation Order. As such the proposal complies 
with PPG3 and Policies GP1, H4a, GP10, L1c and NE1 of the City of York 
Development Control Draft Local Plan. 
 
 2. Demolition and Construction - Informative 

Page 64



 

Application Reference Number: 06/02062/FUL  Item No: e 
Page 9 of 9 

  
 The developer's attention should also be drawn to the v
[...]
Rear dormer (reduction in size of existing unauthorised dormer) 
By: Wills And Co Development Ltd 
Application Type: Full Application 
Target Date: 9 March 2007 
 
1.0  PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application seeks permission for the erection of a flat roof dormer to the rear 

of 22 Bewlay Street, which is a two storey terraced house.  This application 
follows the refusal of planning permission, against officer advice, for the 
retention of the existing unauthorised flat roofed dormer at the City Centre Area 
Sub Committee on 4 May 2006 (06/00434/FUL). The applicant appealed the 
decision of the City Council but this appeal was subsequently dismissed.  The 
appeal decision letter is appended to this report. 

 
1.2 The original application was refused by Members for the following reasons: 
 

“1 The rear dormer by reason of its design, size, appearance and prominence 
would harm the appearance of the host dwelling and the visual amenities of the 
area contrary to policies H7 and GP1 of the Development Control Local Plan 
Incorporating the 4th Set of Changes, the City Council's Supplementary 
Planning Guidance "Guide to Extensions and Alterations to Private 
Dwellinghouses" and national planning  policy contained in Planning Policy 
Statement 1 "Delivering Sustainable Development". 
 
 2 Because of its height, size and design the rear dormer would result in 
nearby residential properties being overlooked and dominated by an 
overbearing structure thereby harming their living conditions contrary to policies 
H7 and GP1 of the Development Control Local Plan Incorporating the 4th Set of 
Changes.” 

 
1.3 In dismissing the appeal the Inspector noted that “very few of the properties in 

this terrace, and that in Richardson Street backing on to the appeal site, have 
rear dormers…Thus the original character and appearance of this part of the 
area has been largely retained, presenting a harmonious and coherent design” 
(paragraph 8). Concluding that “the dormer is a discordant
[...]
 Street York

PLAN 3

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	2 Minutes
	Minutes 30/01/2007

	4a 46 Station Road, Upper Poppleton, York (06/02701/FUL)
	Plan

	4b 1 Poppleton Hall Gardens, Nether Poppleton, York (06/02221/FUL)
	Plan

	4c 26 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York (06/02780/FULM)
	Plan

	4d Bar 38, Coney Street, York (06/02788/FUL)
	Plan

	4e 7 Hawkshead Close, York (06/02062/FUL)
	Plan

	4f 114 Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/02715/FUL)
	Plan

	4g Oakwood Farm, Northfield Lane, Upper Poppleton, York (06/02637/FUL)
	Plan

	4h 22 Bewlay Street, York (06/01199/FUL)
	Appendix (Appeal Decision)
	Plan




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING WEST & CITY CENTRE AREA PLANNING SUB-
COMMITTEE 

DATE 15 FEBRUARY 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS LIVESLEY (CHAIR), BARTLETT 
(VICE-CHAIR), SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON, 
MACDONALD, REID, SIMPSON-LAING, 
SUNDERLAND AND B WATSON 

 
64. INSPECTION OF SITES  

 
The following sites were inspected before the meeting: 
  

Site Reason for Visit Members Attended 
46 Station Road, Upper 
Poppleton, York 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, Reid, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

1 Poppleton Hall 
Gardens, Nether 
Poppleton, York 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, Reid, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 

114 Bishopthorpe 
Road, York 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, Reid, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 
 

Oakwood Farm, 
Northfield Lane, Upper 
Poppleton, York 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, Reid, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 
 

22 Bewlay Street, York 
 

As the application is 
recommended for 
approval and 
objections have been 
received 
 

Councillors Livesley, 
Bartlett, Horton, Reid, 
Sunderland and B 
Watson 
 

  
 
 
 
 



65. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Macdonald declared a personal prejudicial interest in agenda 
item 4a (46 Station Road, Upper Poppleton, York) as he knew the 
applicant, left the room and took no part in the discussion or decision 
thereon. 
 
Councillor Sunderland declared a personal non-prejudicial interest in 
agenda item 4d (Bar 38, Coney Street, York) as an occasional customer of 
the premises. 
 

66. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings of the West and City 

Centre Area Planning Sub-Committee held on 18 
January 2007 and 30 January 2007 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
67. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak under the 
Council’s Public Participation Scheme on general issues within the remit of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

68. PLANS LIST  
 
Members considered a schedule of reports of the Assistant Director 
(Planning and Sustainable Development), relating to the following planning 
applications, outlining the proposals and relevant policy considerations and 
setting out the views and advice of consultees and officers. 
 

68a 46 Station Road, Upper Poppleton, York (06/02701/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr Pietro Manfredi 
and Miss Sarah Lewis, for a one and two storey side extension and a 
single storey extension to the rear of the property.   
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference the residential 
amenity of the neighbours, the visual amenity of the 
dwelling and the locality. As such, the proposal 
complies with Policies H7 and GP1 of the City of York 
Development Control Local Plan (2005); and 
Poppleton Village Design Statement (2003). 

 



68b 1 Poppleton Hall Gardens, Nether Poppleton, York (06/02221/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Chris Swift and Sonia 
Snowden, for a single storey extension to the north elevation, a pitched 
roof one and two storey extension to the south side elevation, and a 
pitched roof double garage at the front of the property (revised scheme).   
 
The case officer reported that the application had been amended since 
submission and that the revised drawings were available to inspect.  He 
also proposed some revised wording for condition 4. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application, from the 
applicant's agent and architect. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report, with the following 
amended condition: 

 
(i) Condition 4 – “Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country 

Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any order 
revoking or re-enacting that Order), no windows in addition to those 
shown on the approved plans shall at any time be inserted in the west 
facing elevation of the extension. 

  
Reason:  In the interests of the amenities of occupants of adjacent 
residential properties.” 

 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to 
visual/residential amenity and the character and 
appearance of the designated Conservation Area. As 
such the proposal complies with PPG15 and  Policies 
H7, GP1 and HE2 of the City of York Development 
Control Draft Local Plan. 

 
68c 26 Tadcaster Road, Dringhouses, York (06/02780/FULM)  

 
Members considered a major full application, submitted by Pilcher Homes 
Ltd., for the erection of 3 no. three storey houses and a three storey block 
comprising nine flats and one house, with ancillary garage and cycling 
blocks, after demolition of the existing buildings.   
 
The case officer reported that the Council’s Network Management section 
had no objections to the application and outlined their comments.  The 
inclusion of four additional highways conditions was recommended: 

• HWAY10 (vehicular areas surfaced, details required) 

• HWAY14 (access to be approved, details required) 

• HWAY36 (servicing within site, details required) 

• HWAY39 (off site highway works, details required) 
 



Representations were received in objection to the application, from 
residents of Mayfield Grove and Tadcaster Road and on behalf of the 
Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Planning Panel.  A diagram indicating 
potential traffic hazards on Tadcaster Road was circulated by the Planning 
Panel.  Representations were also received in support of the application, 
from the applicant’s agent, and information setting out proposed distances 
to neighbouring properties was circulated to Members.  Written 
representations from Councillor Holvey, Dringhouses & Woodthorpe Ward 
Councillor, in objection to the application, had been circulated to Members 
and were read out by the case officer. 
 
It was clarified that paragraph 1.4 of the report, which stated that the height 
of Villa A had been reduced by 0.5m to 11.1m, was incorrect and 
confirmed that neither the height or the footprint of the proposed 
development had been reduced since the previous application.  Members 
reiterated their concerns that the scale, height, massing and design were 
inappropriate and would harm the appearance and character of the area, 
the setting of the Tadcaster Road Conservation Area, and the amenities of 
residents living close to the site. 
 
Members noted that this application demonstrated that alternative access 
arrangements could be provided to those proposed in the previous 
application, although some Members still expressed some concerns 
relating to traffic movements on Tadcaster Road. 
 
Members also expressed concerns, in terms of sustainability, regarding the 
demolition of the existing buildings on the site.  They requested that the 
wording of condition 31 and the related informative needed to be amended 
to make specific reference to children’s play space, and highlighted the 
need for the snicket between 9 and 11 Mayfield Grove to be gated.  It was 
also suggested that access from the dwellings to the garden area should 
be through a strip of garden, rather than the hard surfaced garage area as 
currently proposed. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposed buildings, by virtue of their scale, height, 
massing and design are inappropriate in this area and 
would harm the appearance and character of the area, 
the setting of the Tadcaster Road Conservation Area, 
and the amenities of residents living close to the site. 
As such, the proposal is contrary to Policy E4 of the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan and Policies 
GP1 'Design', H4 'Housing Development in Existing 
Settlements', GP10 'Subdivision of Gardens and Infill  
Development' and HE2 'Development in Historic 
Locations' of the City of York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
68d Bar 38, Coney Street, York (06/02788/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Inventive Leisure, for 
the retention of an external seating area. 



 
Representations were received in support of the application, from the 
applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal would not cause undue harm to interests of 
acknowledged importance, with particular reference to 
residential amenity, crime and disorder and the 
character and appearance of the conservation area.  
As such the proposal complies with national planning 
policy guidance note PPS:6, policy E4 of the North 
Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and policies HE3 and S6 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
68e 7 Hawkshead Close, York (06/02062/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr S O’Driscoll, for 
the erection of a pitched roof two storey detached dwelling on land at 7-9 
Hawkshead Close (resubmission). 
 
The case officer reported that 4 additional letters of objection had been 
received since the report had been published and outlined the concerns 
therein.  He also clarified that condition 11 (HT1) would restrict the height 
of the development to 8.6m above the existing ground level. 
 
Members requested the inclusion of a condition requiring approval of the 
method for laying the gravelled parking area and the type of gravel used, 
to ensure that it did not spill onto the highway. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report, with the following 
additional condition: 

 
(i) Condition – “Prior to the commencement of development, details of the 

construction method of the gravel driveway, including the size and type 
of gravel to be used shall be submitted to and approved in writing by 
the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason: In the interests of good highway management.” 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to 
visual/residential amenity, parking and the protection 
of a Silver Birch covered by a Tree Preservation 
Order. As such the proposal complies with PPG3 and 
Policies GP1, H4a, GP10, L1c and NE1 of the City of 
York Development Control Draft Local Plan. 



 
68f 114 Bishopthorpe Road, York (06/02715/FUL)  

 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Mr and Mrs Ferraioli, 
for change of use from a residential dwelling to a 6 bedroom guest house 
with owners’ accommodation. 
 
A plan of the R36 residents’ parking zone was circulated to Members. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application, from the 
applicant. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to residential 
amenity, the character of the area and highway safety.  
As such the proposal complies with Policy I13 of the 
North Yorkshire County Structure Plan (Alteration No.3 
Adopted 1995) and Policies V1 and V3 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft. 

 
68g Oakwood Farm, Northfield Lane, Upper Poppleton, York 

(06/02637/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by D Lancaster Esq, for 
change of use to Class B1 (Business Use) and Class B8 (Storage and 
Distribution Use) (resubmission). 
 
Officers confirmed that Rufforth with Knapton Parish Council had been 
consulted on the application and had no objections. 
 
Representations were received in support of the application, from the 
applicant’s agent. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be approved, subject to the 

conditions listed in the report. 
 
REASON: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the 

proposal, subject to the conditions listed, would not 
cause undue harm to interests of acknowledged 
importance, with particular reference to impact upon 
the green belt. As such the proposal complies with 
policies SP2, SP6, GB1, GB3 and GB11 of the City of 
York Local Plan Deposit Draft and also PPG2 and 
PPS7. 

 
 
 
 



68h 22 Bewlay Street, York (06/01199/FUL)  
 
Members considered a full application, submitted by Wills and Co. 
Development Ltd., for a rear dormer (reduction in size of existing 
unauthorised dormer). 
 
The case officer reported that one further letter of objection had been 
received since the publication of the report and that a letter had also been 
received from the construction consultants acting on behalf of the 
applicant.  A plan of the R6 residents’ parking zone had been circulated to 
Members. 
 
Representations were received in objection to the application, from a 
nearby resident, and in support of the application, from the applicant and 
the current tenant. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the impact of the dormer on the 
character and appearance of both the host dwelling and the immediate 
surrounding area. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused. 
 
REASON: The proposed rear dormer by reason of its design, 

size, appearance and prominence would result in 
significant harm to the character and appearance of 
the host dwelling and the visual amenities of the 
immediate surrounding area, contrary to policies H7 
and GP1 of the Development Control Local Plan 
Incorporating the 4th Set of Changes, the City 
Council's Supplementary Planning Guidance "Guide to 
Extensions and Alterations to Private Dwellinghouses" 
and national planning  policy contained in Planning 
Policy Statement 1 "Delivering Sustainable 
Development. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR D LIVESLEY  
CHAIR 
The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm. 


